
The Prix de 
Alcuin la Société

Society Alcuin
awards pour

for l’excellence
excellence de la

in conception
book grafique du
design in livre au

canada
2022

T
he A

lcuin S
ociety aw

ards for excellence in book design in C
anada            P

rix de la S
ociété A

lcuin pour l’excellence de la conception graphique du livre au C
anada 

2022

Alcuin Catalogue Cover Print File 27JUN2023.indd   1 2023-06-27   09:14

The Prix de 
Alcuin la Société

Society Alcuin
awards pour

for l’excellence
excellence de la

in conception
book grafique du
design in livre au

canada
2022

T
he A

lcuin S
ociety aw

ards for excellence in book design in C
anada            P

rix de la S
ociété A

lcuin pour l’excellence de la conception graphique du livre au C
anada 

2022

Alcuin Catalogue Cover Print File 27JUN2023.indd   1 2023-06-27   09:14

The Prix de 
Alcuin la Société

Society Alcuin
awards pour

for l’excellence
excellence de la

in conception
book grafique du
design in livre au

canada
2022

T
he A

lcuin S
ociety aw

ards for excellence in book design in C
anada            P

rix de la S
ociété A

lcuin pour l’excellence de la conception graphique du livre au C
anada 

2022

Alcuin Catalogue Cover Print File 27JUN2023.indd   1 2023-06-27   09:14



1

40th 
Alcuin Society Awards  
for Excellence in Book  
Design in Canada for  
books published in 2022

Vancouver 
British Columbia
2023

40e  
Prix de la Société Alcuin 
pour l’excellence de la 
conception graphique du 
livre au Canada pour les 
livres publiés en 2022

Vancouver 
Colombie-Britannique
2023



2

The name “Alcuin” honours the memory of 
Alcuin of York (c. 735 to 804 ce), Abbot of  
St. Martin at Tours, a man who cared deeply 
about books and literacy. As Charlemagne’s 

“Minister of Culture,” and a respected teacher, 
Alcuin encouraged the study and preservation 
of ancient texts, helped establish numerous 
schools and libraries, and contributed to the 
development of the lowercase alphabet. 

Le nom «Alcuin» fait honneur à la mémoire 
de Alcuin d’York (c. 735 à 804 apr. ec), abbé 
de Saint-Martin de Tours, un homme qui 
s’intéressait profondément à la di!usion des 
livres et reconnaissait l’importance de savoir 
lire. En tant que «ministre de la Culture» de 
Charlemagne et professeur distingué, Alcuin 
encouragea l’étude et la préservation des 
textes anciens, favorisa l’établissement de 
nombreuses écoles et bibliothèques dans  
le royaume et contribua au développement 
des lettres minuscules de l’alphabet.



3

Preface  

Judges 

Children’s  

Comics 

Limited editions 

Pictorial 

Poetry 

Prose fiction  

Prose illustrated  

Prose non-fiction 

Reference 

Index  

Exhibition venues 

Acknowledgements 

Special thanks:  

 Dr Yosef Wosk, oc  

The Alcuin Society 

Credits & Colophon

Contents Matières

Préface

Le jury

Livres pour enfants  

Bandes dessinées

Éditions à tirage limité 

Beaux livres 

Poésie 

Romans et nouvelles 

Prose illustrée 

Études et essais

Ouvrages de référence

Index 

Lieux d’expositions

Remercimients

Mille fois merci  

 Dr Yosef Wosk, oc 

La Société Alcuin

Crédits & Colophon

4

6

8

24

32

40 

46

54

60

66

72

78 

80

82

83 

84 

86



4

For the 40th anniversary of the Alcuin Design  
Awards, the Committee received 187 sub- 
missions from 74 publishers, representing 
eight provinces and one territory.

The “Children’s” category brought with it a 
doubling up of Award recipients, reflecting 
the increased growth of “early reader” 
books being received in recent years. For 
the coming year, the Committee will be 
considering the development of a separate 
category to accommodate this rapidly ex-
panding segment that draws upon different 
criteria and formats in their design and 
intended audience.

From the submissions, the judges selected 
35 award recipients that exemplified excel- 
lence for the calendar year. The awarded 
books will be exhibited at fourteen venues 
nationally through 2023 and 2024, in addition 
to international showings at the Frankfurt 
and Leipzig Book Fairs. The books will also 
be submitted to the Leipzig international 
book design competition held by the Stift- 
ung Buchkunst in 2024.

As with past years, copies of the winning 
books are entered into a number of library 
collections in Canada and internationally. 
These include the Special Collections and 
Rare Books Division of the W.A.C. Bennett 
Library at Simon Fraser University and the 
Deutsches Buch-Schriftmuseum in Leipzig, 
which forms part of the National Library of 
Germany. The Society extends its thanks 
to all the publishers who submitted entries 
to the competition, and to the publishers of 
the winning books for supplying additional 
copies for exhibition and preservation.

As with the effort put into the books we  
receive, much care and thought went into 
the making of this catalogue. I extend my 
sincerest thanks to the talented, dedicated 
group of volunteers who make this catalogue  
happen every year. Please have a look at 
their names on the credits page and cele-
brate their commitment and contributions.

A special thanks goes out to John Maxwell 
and his students at the Simon Fraser  
University Publishing Program for receiving 
and shepherding the submissions to the 
judging day.

As always, the efforts of Leah Gordon  
are invaluable at all stages of the Awards 
planning and execution as well as coor- 
dinating the sets that go on to be shown 
through 2023.

The Alcuin Society as a whole is run entirely 
on a volunteer basis by passionate individ-
uals who care about the past, present, and 
future of books in Canada. I extend additional 
heartfelt thanks to our members, supporters, 
and the Society’s generous Awards sponsor, 
Dr. Yosef Wosk, whose financial contributions 
assist in the production of this catalogue 
and the many other activities that go into 
running the Awards each year.

Spencer W. Stuart
April 2023

Preface



5

À l’occasion du 40e anniversaire des Prix 
d’excellence en conception graphique 
de la Société Alcuin, le comité a reçu 187 
ouvrages de 74 éditeurs, représentant huit 
provinces et un territoire. La catégorie « 
Livres pour enfants » a vu son nombre 
de récipiendaires doublé, ce qui reflète 
la croissance accrue du nombre de livres 
destinés aux « premiers lecteurs » reçus au 
cours des dernières années. Au cours de 
l’année à venir, le comité envisage de créer 
une catégorie distincte pour tenir compte 
de cette pleine expansion qui s’appuie sur 
différents critères et formats en ce qui con-
cerne la conception et le public cible.

Parmi les livres présentés, les membres du 
jury ont sélectionné 35 lauréats qui ont fait 
preuve d’excellence durant l’année civile.  
Les livres primés seront exposés dans 
quatorze lieux au Canada en 2023 et en 2024, 
de même que lors des expositions interna-
tionales aux foires du livre de Francfort et 
de Leipzig. Ils seront également présentés 
au concours international de conception 
graphique de Leipzig organisé par la Stift-
ung Buchkunst en 2024.

Comme ce fut le cas dans les dernières 
années, des exemplaires des livres gag-
nants auront leur place dans un certain 
nombre de collections de bibliothèques au 
Canada et à l’étranger. Il s’agit notamment 
de la Division des collections spéciales et 
des livres rares de la bibliothèque W.A.C.  
Bennett de l’Université Simon Fraser et du 
Deutsches Buch-Schriftmuseum de Leipzig, 
qui fait partie de la Bibliothèque nationale 
d’Allemagne. La Société Alcuin tient à rem-
ercier tous les éditeurs qui ont soumis leur 
candidature au concours, ainsi que ceux 
des livres gagnants pour avoir fourni des 
exemplaires supplémentaires prévus pour 
leur exposition et leur conservation.

Un grand soin est accordé aux livres que 
nous recevons, et beaucoup d’attention et  
de réflexions sont consacrées à l’élabor-
ation de ce catalogue. À ce sujet, j’offre 
mes sincères remerciements au groupe de 
bénévoles talentueux et dévoués qui réali-
sent ce dernier, année après année. Veuillez 
prendre connaissance de leurs noms sur la 
page des crédits et reconnaissons leur en-
gagement et leur remarquable contribution.

Remercions tout particulièrement John 
Maxwell et son équipe du programme 
d’édition de l’Université Simon Fraser pour 
leur rôle dans la réception et la gestion  
des soumissions jusqu’au jour du choix  
du jury.

Comme toujours, l’énergie de Leah Gordon 
est inestimable, et ce, à toutes les étapes de 
la planification et du dévoilement des prix, 
ainsi que durant la coordination des activités 
qui ont lieu tout au long de l’année.

La Société Alcuin dans son ensemble est 
entièrement gérée bénévolement par des 
personnes passionnées qui se soucient  
du passé, du présent et de l’avenir des  
livres au Canada. Je tiens également à 
remercier chaleureusement nos membres, 
nos sympathisants et le généreux comman-
ditaire des prix de la Société, le Dr Yosef 
Wosk, dont les contributions financières 
aident à la production de ce catalogue et 
aux nombreuses autres activités qui 
accompagnent l’organisation des prix 
chaque année. 
 
Spencer W. Stuart
Avril 2023

Préface



6

Crispin Elsted was born in 1947 in Vancouver. 
He worked variously as a bear ward, an actor, 
a musician, and an itinerant ranch hand,  
and taught English, cultural history, theatre 
history, and acting in college and university. 
Finally tiring of the quiet life, in 1977 he and 
his wife Jan established Barbarian Press 
during a sojourn in England. They moved the 
press back to Canada in 1978 and settled in  
Steelhead in the Fraser Valley, where for forty- 
five years they have continued to produce 
letterpress limited editions. Their books have 
won many awards in Canada and abroad, 
and in 2015 they were awarded the Robert R. 
Reid Award for Lifetime Achievement in the 
Book Arts in Canada. 
 
Elsted published a book of poems, Climate 
and the Affections (Sono Nis Press, 1996) 
which was shortlisted for the Governor Gen-
eral’s Award, and he regularly contributes 
essays, articles, and reviews to a variety of 
journals. He was a contributing editor to  
Fine Print, and from 2005 to 2009 he edited  
Parenthesis, the journal of the Fine Press 
Book Association. At Barbarian Press he 
and Jan share publishing decisions; Crispin 
designs, edits, and hand-sets the type for  
the books, while Jan prints them. Since 2019 
they have been joined at the press by their 
daughter Apollonia.
 

Natalie Olsen has been designing books  
for publishers across North America under  
the brand Kisscut Design for 15 years. Her 
work has been recognized in her home pro- 
vince by The Book Publishers Association  
of Alberta, as well as by Applied Arts maga-
zine, PubWest, and The Alcuin Society.  
She is also the Art Director and Co-founder  
of Hingston & Olsen Publishing, makers of  
the Short Story Advent Calendar and other 
literary experiments.  

Jessica Sullivan is a practicing graphic  
designer and art director, and is currently  
the creative director for Greystone Books.  
She is an alumna of Emily Carr University  
of Art + Design and has been designing  
books for 20 years. 

Jess specializes in complex illustrated  
editorial design. She has worked with many 
publishers helping to create their brand as 
well as their books; with authors, curators, 
art galleries and museums, chefs, restau-
rants, photographers and illustrators, collab- 
orating to create more books than she can 
keep count of, in almost every category. 

Jess has judged, juried, taught, and been a 
guest designer and speaker. Her work has 
received numerous awards including Alcuin  
as well as Applied Arts Awards.

Judges

left to right 
Natalie Olsen, Crispin Elsted,  
and Jessica Sullivan. 



7

Crispin Elsted est né en 1947 à Vancouver.  
Il a occupé toutes sortes d’emplois comme 
celui de gardien d’ours, acteur, musicien et 
garçon de ranch itinérant, en plus d’enseigner 
l’anglais, l’histoire culturelle, l’histoire du 
théâtre et le théâtre au collège et à l’université. 
En 1977, las de leur vie simple et tranquille, 
Crispin et sa femme Jan ont fondé Barbarian 
Press lors d’un séjour en Angleterre. Ils ont  
rapatrié leur entreprise au Canada en 1978  
et se sont installés à Steelhead dans la  
vallée du Fraser, où ils ont continué pendant 
quarante-cinq ans à produire des éditions 
typographiques à tirage limité. Leurs livres 
ont remporté de nombreux prix au Canada 
et à l’étranger, puis en 2015, ils ont reçu le  
prix Robert R. Reid pour l’ensemble de leur 
œuvre dans les arts du livre au Canada.   
 
M. Elsted a publié le recueil de poèmes, 
Climate and the Affections (Sono Nis Press, 
en 1996) qui a d’ailleurs été finaliste pour le 
Prix du Gouverneur général et il rédige régu- 
lièrement des essais, des articles et des 
critiques dans diverses revues. Il a collaboré 
à l’édition de Fine Print et de 2005 à 2009, il  
a édité Parenthesis, la revue de la Fine Press 
Book Association. Chez Barbarian Press, c’est  
ensemble que Jan et lui prennent les déci- 
sions de publication; Crispin fait la concep 
tion graphique, édite et règle manuellement 
les caractères des livres, tandis que Jan 
s’occupe de l’impression. Depuis 2019, leur 
fille Apollonia s’est jointe à eux dans ce 
travail d’édition.

Natalie Olsen fait de la conception graph-
ique auprès d’éditeurs à travers l’Amérique 
du Nord sous la marque Kisscut Design 
depuis 15 ans. Son travail a été primé dans 
sa province natale par la Book Publishers 
Association of Alberta, ainsi que par Applied 
Arts magazine, PubWest et la Société  
Alcuin. Elle est également directrice artis-
tique et cofondatrice de Hingston & Olsen 
Publishing, créatrice du Short Story Advent 
Calendar et d’une panoplie d’autres aven-
tures littéraires.

Jessica Sullivan est graphiste et directrice 
artistique, et est actuellement directrice 
créative de Greystone Books. Ancienne 
étudiante à Emily Carr University of Art + 
Design, elle œuvre en conception graphique 
depuis 20 ans.

Jess se spécialise dans la conception édi-
toriale complexe et illustrée. Elle a collaboré 
avec de nombreux éditeurs pour les aider 
à créer leur marque et leurs livres; elle a 
œuvré auprès d’auteurs, de conservateurs, 
de galeries d’art, de musées, de chefs, de 
restaurateurs, de photographes et d’illus-
trateurs, dans la création de plus de livres 
qu’elle ne peut en compter, et ce, de presque 
tous les genres.

Jess a été juge, membre de jury, enseignante,  
en plus d’être invitée comme conceptrice 
graphique et conférencière. Son travail a reçu 
de nombreux prix, notamment de la part  
de la Société Alcuin ainsi que des Applied  
Arts Awards.

Jury



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 8

Thingamabob

Livres pour enfants 
 
Premier prix  
(ex æquo)

Dans cette catégorie tru!ée de trésors, ce 
livre a ébloui par ses percutants choix de  
design d’un couvert à l’autre. Une découpe 
amusante sur la couverture fait allusion à  
la secousse réjouissante créée par les pages 
de garde, constituant un exemple parmi  
tant d’autres de la façon dont la palette de 
couleurs réduite a été choisie et déployée 
favorisant un impact maximal. Les carac- 
tères se démarquent, tout en étant sobres, 
complétant parfaitement le style des illustra-
tions, qui sont brillamment rythmées,  
passant de sombres et clairsemées à des 
doubles pages lumineuses et animées.

In a category rife with treasures, this book 
dazzled with its strong design choices 
throughout. A fun die cut on the cover hints 
at the pleasing shock of the endpapers, just 
one example of how the small colour palette 
is chosen and deployed for maximum im-
pact. The type both stands out and shows 
restraint, perfectly complementing the 
style of the illustrations, which are brilliantly 
paced, moving from gloomy sparse spreads 
to bright busy ones. 

Designer | Conception Graphique
John Martz 
 
Author | Auteur
Marianna Coppo 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Marianna Coppo
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Tundra Books

Printer | Imprimeur
Hung Hing O!-Set Printing Co.

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Helvetica Rounded

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
190 × 265 mm

isbn 9780735265790

Children’s 
 
First Prize  
(tie)



9Livres pour enfantsChildren’s



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 10

Three Bears and Goldilocks

Designer | Conception Graphique
Bee Waeland 
 
Author | Auteur
Bee Waeland 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Bee Waeland
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Orca Book Publishers

Printer | Imprimeur
Pancom

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Hand lettering by Bee Waeland

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
160 × 215 mm

isbn 9781459833852

Un choix de palette parfait combiné avec 
une puissante qualité d’illustration donnant 
des images vives qui transmettent l’essence 
d’un conte classique. Les doubles pages 
rythmées captivent le lecteur sans l’épuiser 
et o!rent de nombreux moments ludiques, 
comme la grille d’illustrations sur les pages 
de garde. Les fins caractères qui apparais-
sent sur la page des droits d’auteur sont 
réalisés par une main de maître.

An excellently chosen palette combines 
with strong illustration for vivid imagery that 
conveys the essence of a classic tale. The 
spreads are paced to engage without over- 
whelming, and o!er many fun moments,  
like the grid of illustrations on the endpapers. 
The scant type that does appear, on the 
copyright page, is expertly handled. 

Livres pour enfants 
 
Premier prix  
(ex æquo)

Children’s 
 
First Prize  
(tie)



11Livres pour enfantsChildren’s



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 12

Babble! And How Punctuation Saved It

Chaque élément de la conception et de la 
production est bien pensé, créant ainsi un 
livre amusant et fantaisiste. Les juges ont 
adoré la couverture et la façon dont elle 
s’agence avec les rabats rouges et les pages 
de garde noires. Des caractéristiques graph-
iques frappantes, comme la ponctuation 
rouge tout au long du texte et l’aperçu d’une 
page qui disparaît lentement lorsqu’elle est 
submergée de rouge, soulignent intelligem-
ment le concept de l’histoire.

Each element of the design and production 
is well-considered, making for a fun and 
whimsical book. The judges loved the cover 
and how it combined with the red flaps and 
black endpapers. Striking graphical features 
– such as the red punctuation throughout 
the text, and the glimpse of a page that slowly 
disappears as it is overwhelmed with red –
smartly emphasize the concept of the story.

Livres pour enfants
 
Deuxième prix 
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
John Martz 
 
Author | Auteur
Caroline Adderson 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Roman Muradov
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Tundra Books

Printer | Imprimeur
Hung Hing O!-Set Printing Co

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Baskerville & Times Roman

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
150 × 200 mm

isbn 9780735265837

Children’s 
 
Second Prize  
(tie)



13Livres pour enfantsChildren’s



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 14

One Tiny Bubble: The Story of Our Last  
Universal Common Ancestor

L’interaction entre la jaquette et la reliure 
démontre un grand souci du détail avec le 
rabat o!rant une secousse de couleur con-
trastant avec les pages de garde. L’accent 
exercé dans la typographie tout au long du 
livre fournit merveilleusement texture et 
intérêt visuel. Les segments de typographie 
plus denses sur les rabats et à la fin sont 
également réalisés adroitement.

The interaction of the jacket with the case 
shows a careful attention to detail, with the 
flap o!ering a jolt of colour in contrast to 
the endsheets. The use of emphasis in the 
typography throughout the book works well 
to provide texture and visual interest. The 
denser sections of type, on the flaps and in  
the end matter, are also expertly handled.

Livres pour enfants
 
Deuxième prix 
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
Alisa Baldwin 
 
Author | Auteur
Karen Krossing 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Dawn Lo
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Owlkids Books

Printer | Imprimeur
WKT Co. Ltd.

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Futura, DK Inky Fingers, & hand lettering 
by Dawn Lo

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
210 × 235 mm

isbn 9781771474450

Children’s 
 
Second Prize  
(tie)



15Livres pour enfantsChildren’s



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 16

Crocodile Hungry

Le côté cool et irrésistiblement humoris-
tique de ce livre est fortement intensifié par 
sa conception qui plaira aux parents et fera 
rire les lecteurs de tous âges. La première 
page o!re une introduction convaincante à 
l’histoire au rythme soutenu, comportant 
d’agréables surprises.

This book has an irrepressible “cool factor” 
and sense of humour, greatly reinforced by 
its design, that will appeal to parents and 
make readers of all ages laugh. The front 
matter o!ers a compelling lead-in to the 
story, which is well-paced, including some 
delightful surprises. 

Livres pour enfants
 
Troisième prix 
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
John Martz 
 
Author | Auteur
Eija Sumner 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
John Martz
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Tundra Books

Printer | Imprimeur
Hung Hing O!-Set Printing Co.

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Hand lettering by John Martz

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
240 × 195 mm

isbn 9780735267879

Children’s 
 
Third Prize  
(tie)



17Livres pour enfantsChildren’s



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 18

Water, Water

La discrétion de la palette noir et bleu est 
au service du contenu et sa typographie 
habilement définie présente une netteté et 
une lisibilité dans les pages. Les illustrations 
ponctuelles sont accompagnées e#cace-
ment par des illustrations à fond perdu  
créant un bel éclat.

The understated black-and-blue palette 
serves the content well and, with skilfully set 
type, makes for a clear and readable page. 
Spot illustrations are mixed, to great e!ect, 
with full-bleed illustrations that make a 
beautiful splash.

Livres pour enfants
 
Troisième prix 
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
John Martz 
 
Author | Auteur
Cary Fagan 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Jon McNaught
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Tundra Books

Printer | Imprimeur
Hung Hing O!-Set Printing Co.

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Walbaum & hand lettering

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
145 × 195 mm

isbn 9780735270039

Children’s 
 
Third Prize  
(tie)



19Livres pour enfantsChildren’s



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 20

Star: The Bird Who Inspired Mozart

Les juges ont adoré la charmante palette  
de couleurs de même que les illustrations  
qui s’arriment avec la typographie.

The judges loved the charming colour 
palette and illustrations, which are comple-
mented by the typeface.

Livres pour enfants
 
Mention honorable

Designer | Conception Graphique
Sophie Paas-Lang 
 
Author | Auteur
Mireille Messier 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Matte Stephens
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Tundra Books

Printer | Imprimeur
Hung Hing O!-Set Printing Co.

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Mrs. Ant & IM Fell

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
210 × 305 mm

isbn 9780735266896

Children’s 
 
Honorable Mention



21Livres pour enfantsChildren’s



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 22

Il était une fois un mot

Il y a beaucoup de variété dans cette con- 
ception graphique qui reste néanmoins  
cohérente et la couleur est fort bien traitée 
dans le but de créer des surprises. La  
composition typographique des pages allie 
beauté et simplicité.

There is great variety within a design that 
nonetheless stays coherent, and colour  
is handled extremely well to create sur-
prises. The composition of the type pages  
is simple, and beautiful.

Livres pour enfants
 
Mention honorable

Designer | Conception Graphique
Berger Studio 
 
Author | Auteur
Nicolas Lauzon & Marijo Denis 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Berger Studio
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Les éditions du passage

Printer | Imprimeur
Marquis

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Wigrum, Tomato Grotesk, Chronicle,  
& Kalmilla

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
200 × 250 mm

isbn 9782925091028

Children’s 
 
Honorable Mention



23Livres pour enfantsChildren’s



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 24

Ducks: Two Years in the Oil Sands

Comics

First Prize

Les détails dans la production tels que le 
gaufrage sur feuille métallique (sur la couver-
ture et le dos de la jaquette, ainsi que sur l 
e dessus de la reliure), les pages de garde  
texturées et le dos arrondi rendent l’ouvrage 
très attrayant. L’intérieur est tout aussi im-
pressionnant, avec un rythme convaincant 
dans la mise en page, de très jolies pages  
et occasionnellement l’une d’elles d’un noir 
pétrole comme rupture de section drama-
tique tout à fait appropriée. Les conceptrices 
se sont manifestement amusées dans  
les doubles pages, faisant transparaître leur  
expérience et leur talent.

Production details like the foil stamping  
(on the jacket cover and spine, as well as  
the front case), textured endpapers, and 
rounded spine make for a highly appealing 
package. The interior is similarly impressive, 
with a compelling rhythm to the layout,  
with some truly beautiful pages and the  
occasional oil-black leaf as an appropriately 
dramatic section break. The designers are 
clearly having fun with the spreads, the  
mark of experience and skill.

Bandes dessinées 
 
Premier prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Kate Beaton & Tracy Hurren 
 
Author | Auteur
Kate Beaton 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Kate Beaton
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Drawn & Quarterly

Printer | Imprimeur
Imago (China)

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Kate Beaton

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
170 × 230 mm

isbn 9781770462892



25Bandes dessinéesComics



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 26

Time Zone J

La valeur du produit est formidable, notam-
ment le blanc de marge texturé créé par  
les plis français. La simplicité dépouillée  
de la première page contraste puissamment 
avec le plein assaut visuel dans l’art illustré 
des pages du livre. Un juge a d’ailleurs fait  
remarquer que la conception générale était 
d’une qualité telle que ça l’énervait!

The production value is excellent, including 
the textured fore-edge created by the French 
folds. The sparse simplicity of the front  
matter powerfully contrasts with the full-on  
visual assault of the art pages. One judge  
remarked that the overall design is “so good 
it makes me angry.”

Bandes dessinées 

Deuxième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Julie Doucet 
 
Author | Auteur
Julie Doucet 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Julie Doucet
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Drawn & Quarterly

Printer | Imprimeur
Imago (China)

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Julie Doucet

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
135 × 205 mm

isbn 9781770464988

Comics

Second Prize



27Bandes dessinéesComics



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 28

Birds of Maine

Il est rare que la couverture avant et arrière 
ainsi que le dos (un des juges a a#rmé que  
ce dernier était le meilleur qu’il ait jamais  
vu) atteignent un tel niveau d’excellence.  
Il est encore plus rare que cela soit accompli  
à l’aide de trois approches distinctes, où  
aucun élément ne s’illustre seul, mais bien  
en synergie.

Rarely do the front cover, back cover, and 
spine (one judge deemed the latter the  
best they had ever seen) all achieve the level  
of excellence seen here; even rarer for  
this to be accomplished via three distinct  
approaches, where no elements carry 
through yet all work together.

Bandes dessinées 

Troisième prix  
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
Michael DeForge 
 
Author | Auteur
Michael DeForge 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Michael DeForge
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Drawn & Quarterly

Printer | Imprimeur
Toppan

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Michael DeForge

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
190 × 190 mm

isbn 9780735270039

Comics

Third Prize 
(tie)



29Bandes dessinéesComics



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 30

Acting Class

Ce livre a été salué pour le caractère unique 
et évocateur de sa couverture, ainsi que pour 
sa page de titre phénoménale. La palette  
de couleurs atténuées à l’intérieur o!re une 
sensation de cohérence tout au long du livre.

This book earned a nod for its unique and 
evocative cover type, and a phenomenal  
title page. The muted colour palette inside 
provides a consistent feel throughout.

Bandes dessinées 

Troisième prix  
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
Nick Drnaso 
 
Author | Auteur
Nick Drnaso 
 
Illustrator | Illustration
Nick Drnaso
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Drawn & Quarterly

Printer | Imprimeur
Imago (China)

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Nick Drnaso

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
120 × 250 mm

isbn 9781770464926

Comics

Third Prize 
(tie)



31Bandes dessinéesComics



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 32

Circadia

Limited Editions

First Prize

C’est avec élégance que la poésie post-
moderne est présentée dans cet ouvrage  
où chaque élément est magnifiquement 
conçu.  Le concepteur a l’œil pour l’e#cacité 
subtile des couleurs d’encre, comme le  
vert sur la couverture qui met en valeur les 
taches apparaissant sur le papier. La palette 
naturelle et les choix de design plus tradi- 
tionnels créent une friction de ton intrigante 
avec le contenu contemporain.

Postmodern poetry is elegantly presented in 
a package where every element is superbly 
designed. The designer has a lovely eye  
for subtly e!ective ink colours, such as the 
green on the cover that highlights the green 
flecks in the stock. The natural palette and 
more- traditional design choices create  
an intriguing tonal friction with the contem-
porary content.

Éditions à tirage limité 

Premier prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Jason Dewinetz 
 
Author | Auteur
Kevin McPherson Eckho! 
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Greenboathouse Press 
 

Printer | Imprimeur
Jason Dewinetz

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Monotype Deepdene &  
Alternate Gothic

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
165 × 280 mm



33Limited Editions Éditions à tirage limité



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 34

nous nous emmêlerons

Limited Editions

Second Prize

Le format - des feuilles non reliées rassem-
blées avec une bande élastique – s’arrime 
aux origines de la composition des livres  
et la simplicité morose illustrée par l’encre 
bleue sur fond noir est envoûtante. La variété 
dans le contenu est traitée avec sensibilité 
afin de créer de l’unité et le jury a adoré  
l’insertion d’une petite carte exhortant le  
lecteur à prêter attention à la fragilité de cet 
objet aux multiples parties.

The format – unbound leafs gathered with 
an elastic band – suits the origins of the 
book’s composition, and the moody simplicity 
of the blue ink on black stock is entrancing. 
The varied content is sensitively handled  
to create unity, and the judges loved the  
insertion of a loose card urging readers to 
take care of the fragile object(s). 

Éditions à tirage limité 

Deuxième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Céline Huyghebaert, Camille Lamy &  
China Marsot-Wood 
 
Author | Auteur
Caroline Boileau, Stéphane Gilot,  
Céline Huyghebaert & Camille Lamy

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Autoédition en collaboration avec  
l’imprimerie, centre d’artistes

Illustrator | Illustration
Collective

Photographer | Photographie
Collective 

Printer | Imprimeur
L’Atelier Circulaire

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Verdigris 
 
Trim Size | Format Massicoté
190 × 270 mm



35Limited Editions Éditions à tirage limité



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 36

Lumiere Press: Printer / Imprimerie:   
Savant & Other Stories

Limited Editions

Third Prize 

Une œuvre démontrant une maîtrise excep-
tionnelle. C’est un livre habilement imprimé 
avec une jolie police de caractères sur des 
matériaux magnifiques dont tous les aspects 
comportent une qualité exemplaire.

A work of exceptional craftsmanship. The 
book is skilfully printed in a handsome  
typeface on excellent materials, and every 
other aspect of the production is of a  
similar high quality. 

Éditions à tirage limité 

Troisième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Michael Torosian 
 
Author | Auteur
Michael Torosian

Photographer | Photographie
Edward Weston, Aaron Siskind,  
Frederick Sommer, et al. 

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Lumiere Press 
 
Printer | Imprimeur
David Monette – C.J. Graphics

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Eldorado 
 
Trim Size | Format Massicoté
187 × 254 mm



37Limited Editions Éditions à tirage limité



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 38

de tous nos corps

Limited Editions
 
Honorable Mention

Cet ouvrage mignon, ludique et attrayant  
est astucieusement pensé, dont l’ajout  
d’un autocollant permettant au lecteur de  
le sceller et de le mettre à la poste.

This cute, fun, attractive package is cleverly 
thought through, including the addition  
of a sticker enabling the reader to seal it  
and post it through the mail.  

Éditions à tirage limité 

Mention honorable

Designer | Conception Graphique
Audrey Beaulé 
 
Author | Auteur
Céline Huyghebaert

Illustrator | Illustration
Céline Huyghebaert

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Centre Turbine 

Printer | Imprimeur
Studio d’impression L’abricot

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Athelas

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
100 × 165 mm



39Limited Editions Éditions à tirage limité



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 40

Wetland Project: Explorations in Sound,  
Ecology and Post-Geographical Art

Pictorial 

First Prize 

Ce livre cool et d’une conception de haut  
niveau apporte de nombreuses surprises,  
en commençant avec un code qr en relief  
à l’aveugle qui apparaît sur la couverture  
et qui renvoie à l’enregistrement de terrain  
sur lequel le livre est basé.  Une mine d’infor-
mations y est savamment transmise à  
travers une grande variété d’éléments, mais 
qui sont habilement agencés grâce à une 
gamme de couleurs somptueuses, présent-
ant occasionnellement une page blanche  
qui accorde au lecteur une pause poétique, 
apaisante et concrète.

Beginning with the embossed qr code on 
the front cover – which links to the field  
recording upon which the book is based – 
this cool, high-concept book brings many 
surprises. A wealth of information is cun-
ningly conveyed through elements that vary 
widely, but are deftly combined through a 
luxurious range of colour, with the occasional 
blank page o!ering a calming, concrete 
poetry-esque pause.  

Beaux livres 

Premier prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Brady Marks & Mark Timmings 
 
Author | Auteur
Brady Marks & Mark Timmings 
 
Photographer | Photographie
Nancy Angermeyer
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Figure 1 Publishing

Printer | Imprimeur
Hemlock Printers Ltd.

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Kate Beaton

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
165 × 225 mm

isbn 9781773271996



41Pictorial Beaux livres



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 42

The Science and Engineering of Water: An  
Illustrated Catalogue of Books and Manuscripts  
on Italian Hydraulics, 1500–1800

Pictorial 

Second Prize

Ce livre est de l’ordre de la rareté. Dense et 
magnifiquement pratique, il est également un 
délice visuel, avec des choix de design bril-
lants créant une réelle beauté. L’abondance 
d’informations sur chaque double page s’étale  
avec cohérence grâce à un grand espace 
blanc, un rythme réfléchi aidé par des ouver-
tures de chapitre élégantes et des sauts  
de section, en plus de l’utilisation stratégique 
d’images à fond perdu.

A rarity, this dense and extremely functional 
book is also a visual delight, with brilliant  
design choices creating real beauty. The 
abundance of information on every spread  
is made coherent through ample white 
space, thoughtful pacing aided by elegant 
chapter openers and section breaks, and  
the strategic use of full-bleed images.  

Beaux livres 

Deuxième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Lara Minja 
 
Author | Auteur
Mark E. Andrews

Illustrator | Illustration
Matthias Reinicke

Photographer | Photographie
Gary William Ogle

Publisher | Maison d’édition
A.E. Publications (Toronto)
 
Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Aldus LT Std., Warnock Pro, Avenir LT 
Pro, & Cambria 

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
225 × 305 mm 

isbn 9781777939403



43Pictorial Beaux livres



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 44

Being Legendary at Royal Ontario Museum: 
Confronting Colonialism, Rethinking History

Pictorial 

Third Prize

The designers make many bold choices that 
aren’t often seen in Canadian book design 
and wholly suit the subject. For example, the 
fascinating table of contents prompted one 
judge to wonder “how they got away with it.” 
Stripes of colour on the page edges delight 
without competing with the content, and  
the type has a good hierarchy and shows  
assured restraint –even when it clashes with 
the background, as in the red on bronze, 
which e!ectively engages the eye.  

Beaux livres 

Troisième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Ritu Kanal & Fidel Peña 
 
Author | Auteur
Kent Monkman 
 
Photographer | Photographie
Paul Eskho!
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Art Canada Institute

Printer | Imprimeur
Type A

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Scotch Modern, Cli!ord, & Aeonile

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
240 × 300 mm

isbn 9781487102937

Les concepteurs ont fait de nombreux choix  
audacieux que l’on ne voit pas souvent dans 
la conception de livres canadiens et qui  
conviennent parfaitement au sujet. Par 
exemple, la fascinante table des matières a 
incité un des membres du jury à se demander 
comment ces concepteurs avaient bien pu  
arriver à créer un tel résultat! Les bandes 
de couleur sur les bords de page ravissent 
sans rivaliser avec le contenu et la typog-
raphie est formée par une juste hiérarchie 
tout en montrant une sobriété assumée, 
même lorsque le tout s’entrechoque avec 
l’arrière-plan, comme le rouge sur le bronze, 
qui capte l’œil e#cacement.



45Pictorial Beaux livres



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 46

Earish: Thirty poems of Paul Celan

Poetry 

First Prize 

Une couverture saisissante mène directement 
à la première page tout aussi convaincante, 
créant une contrepartie aux vastes espaces 
blancs tout au long du texte principal. La 
typographie est menée de main de maître, 
parsemée de détails tels que la place des  
accents et l’espacement autour des tirets, de 
même que d’autres signes de ponctuation 
soigneusement adaptés.

An arresting cover leads directly into equally 
compelling front matter, creating a counter-
part to the generous white space throughout 
the main text. The typography is expertly 
handled, with details such as the placement 
of accents and the spacing around dashes 
and other punctuation adjusted with care.

Poésie 

Premier prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Mark Goldstein 
 
Author | Auteur
Robert Kelly & Paul Celan 
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Beautiful Outlaw

Printer | Imprimeur
Coach House

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Monotype Laurentian & Slate

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
130 × 195 mm

isbn 9781738642816



47Poetry Poésie



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 48

Nomenclature: New and Collected Poems

Poetry 

Second Prize

Un manuscrit fort ambitieux qui pose des 
défis considérables, mais que la conceptrice a 
habilement relevés et, de toute évidence, a 
pris plaisir à le faire. La table des matières  
de neuf pages se démarque, avec ses colonnes 
s’ajustant de manière fluide en largeur et en  
nombre pour  s’adapter aux di!érents titres de  
chapitres. Cela constitue l’un des nombreux 
exemples où les décisions en matière de typo- 
graphie et de mise en page sont élégamment 
au service de l’économie de page sans risquer 
de distraire le lecteur.

Such an ambitious manuscript poses con-
siderable challenges, which the designer 
ably met, and clearly enjoyed doing so. The 
nine-page table of contents is a standout, 
with its columns fluidly adjusting in width 
and number to suit the varying chapter titles 
– one of many instances where type and  
layout decisions elegantly serve page econ-
omy without risking distraction.

Poésie 

Deuxième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Emma Dolan 
 
Author | Auteur
Dionne Brand

Illustrator | Illustration
Torkwase Dyson

Publisher | Maison d’édition
McClelland & Stewart

Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Brandon Grotesque & Baskerville
 
Trim Size | Format Massicoté
150 × 205 mm 

isbn 9780771098468



49Poetry Poésie



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 50

The Ash Bell

Poetry 

Third Prize  
(tie)

Une excellente valeur de production avec une 
couverture et des feuilles de garde agréables 
qui attirent l’attention. Les exigences d’un  
format massicoté non standard et de longues 
lignes sont abordées avec finesse.

Strong production values and a pleasing 
cover and endsheets catch the eye. The  
demands of a non-standard trim size and 
long lines are handled with finesse.

Poésie 

Troisième prix  
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
Mark Goldstein 
 
Author | Auteur
Phil Hall

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Beautiful Outlaw

Printer | Imprimeur
Coach House

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Adobe Minion Pro &  
Monotype Slate

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
155 × 205 mm 
 
isbn 9781738642809



51Poetry Poésie



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 52

Almost Beauty: New and Selected Poems

Poetry 

Third Prize  
(tie)

L’espacement des caractères et leur place  
sur la page invitent le lecteur dans un design 
bien adapté aux poèmes et l’encouragent à 
les lire, à s’y attarder et à réfléchir.

The spacing of the type and its placement 
on the page welcomes the reader into  
a design that is well-suited to the poems  
and encourages the reader to read,  
linger, and think. 

Poésie 

Troisième prix  
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
Julie Scriver 
 
Author | Auteur
Sue Sinclair

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Goose Lane Editions

Printer | Imprimeur
Hume Media 

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
140 × 215 mm
 
isbn 9781773102344



53Poetry Poésie



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 54

Animal Person: Stories

Prose Fiction

First Prize 

Une résolution réfléchie de l’extérieur, avec  
sa couverture avant et arrière ainsi que son 
dos démontrent le soin particulier qui leur  
a été accordé. Cela s’étend jusqu’à la typog-
raphie intérieure où la conceptrice a fait  
preuve de sensibilité d’un couvert à l’autre,  
en particulier avec les folios dans la marge, 
une place qui est rare dans la fiction mais qui 
aide ici à centrer le bloc de texte.

A thoughtful resolution of the exterior,  
with the front cover, back cover, and spine  
all demonstrating careful consideration,  
extends to the interior typography, where 
the designer shows sensitivity throughout – 
especially with the folios in the margin,  
a placement that is uncommon in fiction  
but here helps centre the text block. 

Romans et nouvelles 

Premier prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Jennifer Gri"ths 
 
Author | Auteur
Alexander MacLeod 
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
McClelland & Stewart

Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Faust & Mephisto, Didonesque, & 
Portrait 
 
Trim Size | Format Massicoté
140 × 210 mm 
 
isbn 9780771029905



55Prose Fiction Romans et nouvelles



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 56

Fayne

Prose Fiction

Second Prize 

La combinaison de l’art historique et  
d’un traitement plus contemporain de la 
typographie sur la couverture exige une  
véritable attention et contribue à la force  
de l’œuvre.

The cover’s combination of historical art  
and a more contemporary type treatment 
e!ectively demands attention and con- 
tributes to a solid overall package.

Romans et nouvelles 

Deuxième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Kelly Hill 
 
Author | Auteur
Ann-Marie MacDonald

Illustrator | Illustration
Simon Antony Wilson

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Knopf Canada

Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Bely, Janson, & Embassy

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
155 × 235 mm 
 
isbn 9780735276635



57Prose Fiction Romans et nouvelles



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 58

Pure Life

Prose Fiction

Third Prize

La typographie et les illustrations interagis-
sent, créant ainsi un e!et saisissant sur la 
couverture, et le lien établi entre le dos et les 
couvertures révèle l’attention studieuse  
qu’on a accordée aux détails.

Type and illustration interact to striking  
e!ect on the front cover, and the relationship  
of the spine to the covers reveal a studious 
attention to detail.

Romans et nouvelles 

Troisième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Kate Sinclair 
 
Author | Auteur
Eugene Marten 
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Strange Light

Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Elika Gorica, Maison Neue, & Sabon

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
135 × 210 mm

isbn 9780771051760



59Prose Fiction Romans et nouvelles



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 60

Out of the Fire: Metalworkers along  
the Salish Sea

Prose Illustrated

First Prize

La photographie est bien réalisée et est  
imprimée sur un papier parfaitement bien 
choisi. La composition est solide, en particulier 
la table des matières et la carte est magni- 
fiquement présentée. Les espaces blancs 
créent un rythme agréable et les ouvertures 
de chapitre traditionnelles sont actualisées  
de façon rafraîchissante.

Photography is handled well, and printed on 
a perfectly selected stock. The typesetting  
is strong, particularly the table of contents, 
and the map is beautifully presented.  
White space creates lovely pacing, and  
the traditional chapter openers are given  
a refreshing update. 

Prose illustrée 

Premier prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Lara Minja 
 
Author | Auteur
Pirjo Raits 
 
Photographer | Photographie
Dale Roth & Michele Ramberg
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Heritage House

Printer | Imprimeur
1010 Printing International Ltd

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Apex Sans, Surveyor Pro, & Warnock Pro

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
280 × 215 mm

isbn 9780735276635



61Prose Illustrated Prose illustrée



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 62

305 Lost Buildings of Canada

Prose Illustrated

Second Prize 

Dans ce livre illustré avec charme, les  
di!érents poids de caractères sont utilisés  
intelligemment pour établir une hiérarchie 
sous le signe de la résilience. La césure  
se distingue également par son traitement  
d’expert dans les limites des di!érentes  
longueurs de ligne.

In this charmingly illustrated book the  
various type weights are deftly used to build 
a resilient hierarchy. The hyphenation also 
stands out as being expertly handled within 
the restrictions of varying line lengths. 
 

Prose illustrée 

Deuxième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Julie Scriver & Raymond Biesinger 
 
Author | Auteur
Alex Bozikovic

Illustrator | Illustration
Raymond Biesinger

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Goose Lane Editions

Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
140 × 230 mm

isbn 9781773102368



63Prose Illustrated Prose illustrée



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 64

How I Draw: Scott McKowen Sketchbooks

Prose Illustrated

Honourable Mention

Les illustrations exquises et variées sont  
bien dimensionnées et placées pour  
maintenir la cohérence, et le dos en tissu  
rehausse l’allure du livre.

The exquisite and varied illustrations are 
sized and placed well to maintain consistency, 
and the cloth spine elevates the package. 
  

Prose illustrée 

Mention honorable

Designer | Conception Graphique
Scott McKowen 
 
Author | Auteur
Scott McKowen

Illustrator | Illustration
Scott McKowen

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Firefly Books

Printer | Imprimeur
Everspring Printing

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Scott McKowen

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
230 × 200 mm

isbn 9780228103665



65Prose Illustrated Prose illustrée



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 66

Cyclettes

Prose Non-Fiction

First Prize

Un ouvrage ludique et complet, comportant 
des choix typographiques intrigants qui 
frisent l’anti-design, mais qui ont clairement 
été faits par une conceptrice graphique  
qualifiée et qui permettent d’obtenir à mer-
veille un esthétisme spécifique. En bref:  
« Du pur génie ». 

An all-around fun package, including intrigu-
ing typographical choices that verge on  
anti-design but were clearly made by a skilled  
designer and perfectly achieve a specific 
aesthetic. In short: “Pure awesomeness.” 
 

Études Et Essais 

Premier prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Tree Abraham 
 
Author | Auteur
Tree Abraham

Illustrator | Illustration
Tree Abraham

Photographer | Photographie
Tree Abraham 
 
Publisher | Maison d’édition
Book*hug Press

Printer | Imprimeur
Marquis

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Sabon LT Std, Franklin Gothic Book, 
Acrom Bold, & hand lettering

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
135 × 195 mm

isbn 9781771667951



67Prose Non-Fiction Études Et Essais 



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 68

People Change

Prose Non-Fiction

Second Prize

Dans un genre notoirement di#cile à  
concevoir sans tomber dans le cliché, cette 
couverture est « parfaite »: intéressante,  
accrocheuse, intelligente et respectueuse du 
contenu. À l’intérieur, les polices de carac- 
tères et les proportions de la typographie et 
du bloc de texte créent un ton intime et  
conversationnel qui semble fidèle à la voix de 
l’auteure, tout en en rehaussant la lisibilité.

In a genre notoriously di#cult to design for 
without leaning on cliché, this cover is  

“perfect”: interesting, eye-catching, smart, 
and respectful of the content. Inside, the 
typeface and the proportions of the typog-
raphy and text block create an intimate,  
conversational tone that feels true to the  
author’s voice and enhances the readability. 
  

Études Et Essais 

Deuxième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Jennifer Gri"ths 
 
Author | Auteur
Vivek Shraya

Publisher | Maison d’édition 
Penguin Canada

Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Typeface | Polices de caractères
AType Stencil & Copernicus

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
120 × 170 mm

isbn 9780735238657



69Prose Non-Fiction Études Et Essais 



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 70

Making Love with the Land

Prose Non-Fiction

Third Prize

Emblématique des attentes de cette catégo- 
rie, ce livre présente une grande force dans sa 
conception graphique et dispose de polices  
de caractères rarement utilisées de nos jours, 
mais habilement déployées pour inviter à la 
lecture sans attirer l’attention sur elles-mêmes.

The most emblematic of category expect- 
ations, this book is strongly designed  
and features a typeface that is now rarely 
used but is skilfully deployed here to invite 
reading without calling attention to itself. 
 

Études Et Essais 

Troisième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Emma Dolan 
 
Author | Auteur
Joshua Whitehead

Illustrator | Illustration
Winnie Truong

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Knopf Canada

Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Moret, Bebas Neue, Adobe Caslon, & 
Euphemia ucas

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
135 × 210 mm

isbn 9780735278868



71Prose Non-Fiction Études Et Essais 



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 72

Caesar Country: Cocktails, Clams & Canada

Reference

Second Prize

Comme les meilleurs en son genre, ce  
beau livre de recettes conjugue une belle  
conception graphique et une utilité claire.   
Il est bien organisé avec une typographie  
e#cace et la reliure à plat sensible assure  
une consultation mains libres sans que  
les pages ne se referment.

Like the best of its genre, this handsome 
recipe book combines good design with 
clear utility. It is well-organized with e!ective 
typography, and the sensible lay-flat binding 
ensures hands-free consultation without  
the pages clamming up. 

Ouvrages de référence 

Deuxième prix

Designer | Conception Graphique
Aaron Harowitz 
 
Author | Auteur
Aaron Harowitz & Zack Silverman

Photographer | Photographie
Tanya Pilgrim

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Appetite by Random House

Printer | Imprimeur
C & C

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Helvetica Neue

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
215 × 255 mm

isbn 9780735276635



73Reference Ouvrages de référence



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 74

The Flora and Fauna of Stanley Park

Reference

Third Prize  
(tie)

Ce volume éminemment utile accomplit la 
tâche qu’il s’est fixée, fournissant un contenu 
cristallin, hyperpratique et facile à consulter.

This eminently useful volume completes  
the task it sets itself, providing crystal-clear, 
hyper-functional, easily navigable content. 

Ouvrages de référence 

Troisième prix  
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
Setareh Ashrafologhalai 
 
Author | Auteur
Collin Varner

Photographer | Photographie
Various

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Heritage House

Printer | Imprimeur
1010 Printing International Ltd.

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Lyon Text & National

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
140 × 215 mm

isbn 9781772034059



75Reference Ouvrages de référence



Comments Observations

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 76

Recipes from a Neighborhood Ice Cream Shop

Reference

Third Prize  
(tie)

Amusant sans exagération, la conception  
de ce livre atteint le juste milieu entre le 
ludique et le pratique. La structure solide  
et claire permet de le feuilleter facilement, 
puis les photos, les caractères colorés  
et les graphiques, en particulier la roue des 
saveurs, sont un régal visuel.

Fun without being overindulgent, this  
design hits the sweet spot between playful 
and practical. The strong, clear structure  
allows for easy navigation, and the photos, 
colourful type, and graphics – especially  
the flavour wheel – are a visual treat.  

Ouvrages de référence 

Troisième prix  
(ex æquo)

Designer | Conception Graphique
Naomi MacDougall 
 
Author | Auteur
Marlene Haley & Amelia Ryan, with  
Anne Desbrisay

Photographer | Photographie
Christian Lalonde

Publisher | Maison d’édition
Figure 1 Publishing

Printer | Imprimeur
Friesens

Typeface | Polices de caractères
Futura Now & Avenir Next Pro

Trim Size | Format Massicoté
205 × 235 mm

isbn 9781773271651



77Reference Ouvrages de référence



78

IndexIndex

Designers | Conception graphique

Abraham, Tree, 66
Ashrafologhalai, Setareh, 74
Baldwin, Alisa, 14
Beaton, Kate, 24
Beaulé, Audrey, 38
Berger Studio, 22
Biesinger, Raymond, 62
DeForge, Michael, 28
Dewinetz, Jason, 32
Dolan, Emma, 48, 70
Doucet, Julie, 26
Drnaso, Nick, 30
Goldstein, Mark, 46, 50
Gri#ths, Jennifer, 54, 68
Harowitz, Aaron, 72
Hill, Kelly, 56
Hurren, Tracy, 24
Huyghebaert, Céline, 34
Kanal, Ritu, 44
Lamy, Camille, 34
MacDougall, Naomi, 76
Marks, Brady, 40
Marsot-Wood, China, 34
Martz, John, 8, 12, 16, 18 
McKowen, Scott, 64
Minja, Lara, 42, 60
Paas-Lang, Sophie, 20
Peña, Fidel, 44
Scriver, Julie, 52, 62
Sinclair, Kate, 58
Timmings, Mark, 40
Torosian, Michael, 36
Waeland, Bee, 10

Authors | Auteurs

Abraham, Tree, 66
Adderson, Caroline, 12
Andrews, Mark E., 42
Beaton, Kate, 24
Boileau, Caroline, 34
Bozikovic, Alex, 62
Brand, Dionne, 48
Celan, Paul, 46
Coppo, Marianna, 8
DeForge, Michael, 28 
Denis, Marijo, 22
Desbrisay, Anne, 76
Doucet, Julie, 26
Drnaso, Nick, 30
Eckho!, Kevin McPherson, 32 
Fagan, Cary, 18
Gilot, Stéphane, 34
Haley, Marlene, 76
Hall, Phil, 50
Harowitz, Aaron, 72
Huyghebaert, Céline, 34, 38
Kelly, Robert, 46
Krossing, Karen, 14
Lamy, Camille, 34
Lauzon, Nicolas, 22
MacDonald, Ann-Marie, 56
MacLeod, Alexander, 54
Marks, Brady, 40
Marten, Eugene, 58
McKowen, Scott, 64
Messier, Mireille, 20
Monkman, Kent, 44
Raits, Pirjo, 60
Ryan, Amelia, 76
Shraya, Vivek, 68
Silverman, Zack, 72
Sinclair, Sue, 52
Sumner, Eija, 16
Timmings, Mark, 40
Torosian, Michael, 36
Varner, Collin, 74
Waeland, Bee, 10
Whitehead, Joshua, 70



79

Publishers | Maisons d’édition

A.E. Publications (Toronto), 42
Art Canada Institute, 44
Beautiful Outlaw, 46, 50
Book*hug Press, 66
Centre d’artistes, 30
Centre Turbine, 38
Drawn & Quarterly, 24, 26, 28, 30
Figure 1 Publishing, 40, 76
Firefly Books, 64
Goose Lane Editions, 52, 62
Greenboathouse Press, 32
Heritage House, 60, 74
Knopf Canada, 56, 70
Les éditions du passage, 22
Lumiere Press, 36
McClelland & Stewart, 48, 54
Orca Book Publishers, 10
Owlkids Books, 14
Penguin Canada, 68
Random House, Appetite by, 72
Strange Light, 58
Tundra Books, 8, 12, 16, 18, 20
 
Illustrators | Illustration

Abraham, Tree, 66
Beaton, Kate, 24
Berger Studio, 22
Biesinger, Raymond, 62
Coppo, Marianna, 8
DeForge, Michael, 28
Doucet, Julie, 26
Drnaso, Nick, 30
Dyson, Torkwase, 48
Huyghebaert, Céline, 38
Lo, Dawn, 14
Martz, John, 16
McKowen, Scott, 64
McNaught, Jon, 18
Muradov, Roman, 12
Reinicke, Matthias, 42
Stephens, Matte, 20
Truong, Winnie, 70
Waeland, Bee, 10
Wilson, Simon Antony, 56

Photographers | Photographie

Abraham, Tree, 66 
Angermeyer, Nancy, 40 
Eskho!, Paul, 44 
Lalonde, Christian, 76
Ogle, Gary William, 42
Pilgrim, Tanya, 72 
Ramberg, Michele, 60 
Roth, Dale, 60 
Siskind, Aaron, 36 
Sommer, Frederick, 36 
Weston, Edward, 36

Printers | Imprimeurs

1010 Printing International Ltd., 60, 74
L’abricot, Studio d’impression, 38
L’Atelier Circulaire, 34
C & C, 72 
C.J. Graphics, 36
Coach House, 46, 50 
Dewinetz, Jason, 32 
Everspring Printing, 64
Friesens, 42, 48, 54, 56, 58, 62, 68, 70, 76
Hemlock Printers Ltd., 40
Hume Media, 52
Hung Hing O!-Set Printing Co., 8, 12, 16,  
 18, 20
Imago (China), 24, 26, 30
Marquis, 22, 66
Monette, David, 36 
Pancom, 10
Toppan, 28
Type A, 44 
WKT Co. Ltd., 14

Judges | Jury

Elsted, Crispin, 6
Olsen, Natalie, 6
Sullivan, Jessica, 6



80

These venues will display the winning  
books from the March 2023 competition,  
for books published in 2022:

International venues

Frankfurt Book Fair
Frankfurt am Main, Germany
October, 2023

Schönste Bücher aus aller Welt  
The Best Book Design From All Over  
The World: Leipzig Book Fair
Leipzig, Germany
April, 2024

Canadian Venues – East to West 

Vaughan Memorial Library
Acadia University
Wolfville, Nova Scotia
Mid-May – Mid-June, 2023

Anna Leonowens Gallery
Nova Scotia College of Art and Design
Halifax, Nova Scotia
July 2 – Mid-July, 2023

Mount Saint Vincent University Library
Mount Saint Vincent University
Halifax, Nova Scotia
September – Mid-October, 2023

The George Fry Gallery
The New Brunswick College of Craft  
and Design Library
Fredericton, New Brunswick 
October 27 – November 9, 2023

Service des bibliothèques 
Université du Québec à Montréal
Montréal, Québec
October – December, 2023  
(exact date to be announced)

The National Gallery of Canada Library 
Ottawa, Ontario
June 20 – October 1, 2023 

The Arts & Letters Club of Toronto
Alcuin Society 2022 Award Ceremony  
Toronto, Ontario
November 6, 2023 

Toronto Metropolitan University
Toronto, Ontario
October 2023 (exact date to be announced)

Robarts Library 
University of Toronto Libraries
Toronto, Ontario
December 2023 – Late-January, 2024

Sheridan College
Oakville, Ontario
Late January – February 29, 2024

Muskoka Chautauqua
Windermere, Ontario
End of July – Mid-August

Muskoka Lakes Public Library
Muskoka Chautauqua
Port Carling, Ontario
Mid-August – Late-September, 2023

W.A.C. Bennett Library
Simon Fraser University 
Burnaby, British Columbia 
June 1 – August 31, 2023

McPherson Library
University of Victoria  
Victoria, British Columbia
June 2023 

A selection of the winning books will  
be displayed and available for purchase  
at Nooroongji Books, Granville Island
Vancouver, British Columbia.

Exhibition Venues



81

Lieux d'exposition

Voici les expositions où seront présentés  
les livres publiés en 2022 ayant été primés 
en mars 2023:  

Expositions internationales

Frankfurt Book Fair
Frankfurt am Main, Allemagne
October, 2023

Schönste Bücher aus aller Welt  
Les plus beaux livres du monde entier:
Leipzig Book Fair
Leipzig, Allemagne
April, 2024

Les sites Canadiens – d’Est en Ouest

Vaughan Memorial Library
Acadia University
Wolfville, Nouvelle-Écosse
De la mi-mai à la mi-juin 2023

Anna Leonowens Gallery
Nova Scotia College of Art and Design
Halifax, Nouvelle-Écosse
Du 2 juillet à la mi-juillet 2023

Mount Saint Vincent University Library
Mount Saint Vincent University
Halifax, Nouvelle-Écosse
De septembre à la mi-octobre 2023

The George Fry Gallery
The New Brunswick College of Craft  
and Design Library
Fredericton, Nouveau-Brunswick
Du 27 octobre au 9 novembre 

Service des bibliothèques 
Université du Québec à Montréal
Montréal, Québec
D’octobre à décembre 2023 (dates à venir)

Bibliothèque du Musée des Beaux-Arts  
du Canada  
Ottawa, Ontario
Du 20 juin au 1er octobre 2023

The Arts & Letters Club of Toronto
Cérémonie de remise des Prix de la  
Société Alcuin 2022  
Toronto, Ontario  
6 novembre 2023

Toronto Metropolitan University
Toronto, Ontario
Octobre 2023 (date à venir)

Robarts Library 
University of Toronto Libraries
Toronto, Ontario
De décembre 2023 à la fin janvier 2024

Sheridan College
Oakville, Ontario
De la fin janvier au 29 février 2024

Muskoka Chautauqua
Windermere, Ontario
De la fin juillet à la mi-août

Muskoka Lakes Public Library
Muskoka Chautauqua
Port Carling, Ontario
De la mi-août à la fin septembre 2023

W.A.C. Bennett Library
Université Simon Fraser
Burnaby, Colombie-Britannique
Du 1er juin au 31 août 2023

McPherson Library
Université de Victoria
Victoria, Colombie-Britannique
Juin 2023 

Une sélection des livres gagnants  
sera en vente chez Nooroongji Books,  
sur l’Île Granville à Vancouver, en  
Colombie-Britannique.



82

The Book Design Committee would like to 
extend its sincere thanks to the remarkable 
group of talented individuals who help make 
the Alcuin Awards, the display and travel 
of the winning books, and this catalogue, a 
reality. Please see the credits section for  
the contributors to the catalogue.

Le comité de conception du livre tient  
à remercier le groupe de personnes  
talentueuses suivantes qui ont permis  
la concrétisation des prix Alcuin, la  
présentation et la circulation des livres 
primés, de même que ce catalogue.  
Veuillez également consulter la section  
des remerciements qui sont adressés 
spécifiquement aux collaborateurs  
du catalogue.

Contributors | Collaborateurs

Jim Curran

Natalie Davidovic

Roberto Dosil

Scott Falkner

Leah Gordon
Alcuin Society, Book Design Awards  
Committee Chair (Ex-officio) | Présidente  
du comité des Prix de la Société Alcuin  
pour la conception graphique du livre  
(membre de droit)

Renée Alexander
Calligrapher | Calligraphe

Michael Leyne
Figure 1 Publishing

Sophie McKenzie

RemerciementsAcknowledgements

Kyra Droog
John Maxwell
Sarah Vasu
Simon Fraser University –  
Publishing@sfu

Chantale Roy

Spencer W. Stuart
Alcuin Society, Chair & Book Design  
Awards Chair | Président et directeur  
de la prix de conception de livres 

Kiran Dhanoa
Simon Fraser University Lifelong  
Learning | Éducation permanente  
de l’Université Simon Fraser

Dale Wikaruk
Simon Fraser University Lifelong  
Learning | Éducation permanente  
de l’Université Simon Fraser



83

The continuation of the Alcuin Awards from 
year to year would be impossible without  
the generous assistance of Dr. Yosef Wosk 
and the Wosk family. With their financial 
help, the Society is able to translate and print 
the awards catalogue, ensure the judges 
represent regions and expertise from across  
Canada, exhibit the awarded books to the 
public in Canada and Europe, and make 
other enhancements to the programme.  
Dr. Wosk, with his ongoing financial support,  
enthusiasm, guidance, and advice, has 
helped the Society to broaden the scope  
and importance of the Awards from the  
relatively small undertaking they once were 
to the internationally recognized national 
competition they are today. We are enor-
mously grateful to Dr. Wosk and his family 
for their continued support.

Special Thanks 
Dr Yosef Wosk, oc 

Mille fois merci 
Dr Yosef Wosk, oc

Le retour des prix Alcuin d’année en année 
serait impossible sans l’aide généreuse 
du Dr Yosef Wosk et de sa famille. Grâce à 
leur aide financière, la Société Alcuin est 
en mesure de traduire et d’imprimer le 
catalogue des prix d’excellence, de s’assur-
er que les membres du jury représentent 
l’expertise et les régions de partout au Can-
ada, d’exposer les livres gagnants au public 
canadien et européen, en plus de bonifier 
continuellement son programme. Grâce à 
son soutien financier continu, son enthousi-
asme, sa sagesse et ses conseils, Dr Wosk 
a aidé la Société Alcuin à élargir la portée et 
l’importance de ses prix qui furent d’abord 
relativement modestes et qui sont main-
tenant reconnus internationalement. Nous 
sommes extrêmement reconnaissants au 
Dr Wosk et à sa famille de leur appui continu.



84

La Société Alcuin a été fondée à Vancouver 
en 1965 par Geoffrey Spencer avec Basil 
Stuart-Stubbs, Bill Duthie, Sam Black, Bill 
McConnell, Dale Smith et Sam Fogel. Dès 
ses débuts, la Société visait à faire connaître 
plus largement les beaux livres parmi les 
amateurs de livres du monde entier Au- 
jourd’hui, c’est le seul organisme sans but 
lucratif au Canada qui se consacre à tout  
ce qui a trait aux livres et à la lecture.

Les Prix d’excellence en conception graph- 
ique de la Société Alcuin au Canada con- 
stituent le seul concours national du genre 
qui reconnaît et célèbre l’art de la concep-
tion de livres au pays. Les lauréats de ces 
prix représentent le Canada lors des expos- 
itions internationales et des concours dans 
les foires du livre de Francfort et de Leipzig 
ayant lieu chaque année en Allemagne.

Le Prix et la Médaille Robert R. Reid sont 
remis par la Société Alcuin à des personnes 
dont on reconnait l’ensemble de l’œuvre et 
l’apport exceptionnel dans le domaine des 
arts du livre au Canada.

Amphora, la revue de la Société, couvre  
une panoplie de sujets, notamment tout ce 
qui a trait au processus de création du livre,  
de la rédaction à la production, en passant 
par la vente et la collection de livres.

Pour renseignements supplémentaires  
au sujet de la Société, s’adresser à:
La Société Alcuin
PO Box 3216, Station Terminal  
Vancouver, BC, Canada v6b 3x8 
 
www.alcuinsociety.com

The Alcuin Society was founded in Vancouver  
in 1965 by Geoffrey Spencer along with Basil 
Stuart-Stubbs, Bill Duthie, Sam Black, Bill 
McConnell, Dale Smith and Sam Fogel. The 
initial aim of the Society was to promote  
a wider appreciation of fine books among 
book lovers around the world. Today, it is  
the only non-profit organization in Canada 
dedicated to the entire range of interests 
related to books and reading.

The Alcuin Society Awards for Excellence  
in Book Design in Canada is the only national 
competition of its kind that recognizes and 
celebrates the art of book design in Canada. 
Winners of this award represent the nation  
at the international exhibitions and competi-
tion at the Frankfurt and Leipzig Book Fairs  
held annually in Germany.

The Society periodically presents the Robert  
R. Reid Award and Medal to individuals in 
recognition of lifetime achievements and 
extraordinary contributions to the Book  
Arts in Canada.

Amphora, the Society’s journal, covers  
topics that include all aspects of the book 
arts process, from authorship to production, 
bookselling and collecting.

For further information about the Society, 
please contact:
The Alcuin Society 
PO Box 3216, Station Terminal  
Vancouver, BC, Canada v6b 3x8 
 
www.alcuinsociety.com

The Alcuin Society La Société Alcuin 



85

Directors | Membres du Conseil 
2022–2023

Spencer W. Stuart  
Chair & Book Design Awards Chair |  Président 
et directeur de la prix de conception de livres 

Richard Hopkins  
Vice-Chair | Vice-président

Glenn Woodsworth  
Treasurer | Trésorier

Mary Luebbe  
Secretary, Membership Chair | Secrétaire  
et directrice de l’adhésion

Gina Page  
Program Chair | Directrice  
de la programmation

Ralph Stanton  
Publications Chair | Directeur  
des publications

Natalie Davidovic  
Web & Social Media Chair | Directrice  
des médias sociaux et du Web 

Susan Andrews
Hamish Clark
Erik Kwakkel
Guy Robertson
Frank Winter

Ex-o"cio Board Members | Membres  
de droit du conseil

Marlene Chan   
Montreal Liaison | Agente de liaison  
de Montréal 

Chester Gryski  
Toronto Liaison | Agent de liaison de Toronto
 
Sue Colberg   
Edmonton Liaison | Agente de liaison  
d’Edmonton  
 
Heather Dean   
Victoria Liaison | Agente de liaison  
de Victoria
 
Peter Mitham   
Amphora Editor | Éditeur de la revue Amphora
 
John Maxwell  
Book Design Awards | La prix de conception  
de livres
 
Leah Gordon   
Book Design Awards | La prix de conception  
de livres

Shelley Gruendler
Grant Hurley
Robin Mitchell Cranfield
Peter Hay
Yosef Wosk



86

Credits | Crédits

Image Closetooling | Retouche photo 
Scott Falkner

Books Photography | Photographie  
des livres 
Sophie McKenzie

Competition Photography |  
Photographie des délibérations 
Natalie Davidovic

Design | Conception graphique 
Roberto Dosil

English Proofreading | Révision (anglais) 
John Maxwell

Pour obtenir les données cip de cette publication, 
s’adresser à Bibliothèques et archives Canada.
issn 1713-0573 (Papier) / 2561-5432 (Numérique)

Une note sur l’ordre des catégories de prix: le 
catalogue tente de refléter le caractère attentif 
et itératif du processus de sélection, en présent-
ant les catégories dans l’ordre dans lequel elles 
ont été jugées cette année.

Ce catalogue a été publié par la Société Alcuin 
dans le but de soutenir les normes élevées  
en matière de conception graphique et d’édition 
au Canada.

Le texte est composé avec Benton Sans ori-
ginally conçue par Tobias Frere-Jones en 1995, 
développée plus tard par Cyrus Highsmith.

Imprimé par Bond Reproductions Inc. sur du 
papier certifié fsc Supreme silk pour le texte et 
silk pour la couverture.

Imprimé au Canada 

Colophon | Colophon 
 
A cip catalogue record for this periodical is 
available from Library and Archives Canada.
issn 1713-0573 (Print) / 2561-5432 (Digital) 

A note on the order of award categories: the 
catalogue represents the attentive and iterative 
judging process by presenting the categories in 
the order in which they were judged this year.

This catalogue has been published by the 
Alcuin Society to support the high standard of 
book design and publishing in Canada. 

The text was set in Benton Sans originally  
designed by Tobias Frere-Jones in 1995 and 
later expanded upon by Cyrus Highsmith.

Printed by Bond Reproductions Inc. using fsc 
certified Supreme silk text and silk cover.

Printed in Canada

Alcuin Awards Coordinators & Book Data | 
Données de livre & coordonnateurs des  
Prix Alcuin 
Leah Gordon & John Maxwell

French Translation & Proofreading |
Traduction & révision (français) 
Chantale Roy

Judges’ Comments | Observations du jury 
Michael Leyne

Printing | Imprimeur
Bond Reproductions Inc.

Project Manager & Editor | Gestion de  
projet & éditeur
Spencer W. Stuart

Frontispice: Empereur Charlemagne et  
Alcuin d'York. Gravure de Vies Des Savants 
Illustrates, Savants Du Moyen-Age, 1867.
Domaine public.

Frontispiece: Emperor Charlemagne and  
Alcuin of York. Engraving from Vies Des Savants 
Illustrates, Savants Du Moyen-Age, 1867.  
Public Domain.




